

SC96376

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**BRAINCHILD HOLDINGS LLC,
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

v.

**STEPHANIE CAMERON,
Defendant/Appellant.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City
Associate Circuit Court
Case No. 1522-AC11511
The Honorable Michael Noble**

**On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Case No. ED104122**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Samuel Hoff Stragand, Mo Bar No. 69370
Kalila Jelani Jackson, Mo Bar No. 61964
Attorneys for Appellant
Equal Housing & Opportunity Council
1027 S. Vandeventer Ave., Sixth Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63110
Phone: (314) 534-5800 ext. 7006
Fax: (888) 636-4412
Email: sstragand@ehoc-stl.org**

**Karen Tokarz, Mo Bar No. 27516
Attorney for Appellant
Washington University Law School
Civil Rights & Community Clinic
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63130
Phone: (314) 935-6414
Fax: (314) 935-5356
Email: tokarz@wustl.edu**

**Matthew Ampleman
Rule 13 Certified Law Student**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

REFERENCE NOTE iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. CAMERON’S REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A CLAIM BROUGHT UNDER CHAPTER 535 OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF MISSOURI BECAUSE MS. CAMERON HAS A RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 22(a) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT EVICTION CLAIMS ARE LEGAL ACTIONS WHERE THE RIGHT TO JURY IS INVIOATE AND MS. CAMERON HAS NO OTHER OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE HER CASE HEARD BY A JURY.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

A. The Missouri Constitution requires a jury trial in actions at law, regardless of the common law or statutory nature of the cause of action. 9

B. Under Chapter 535, claims for both rent and possession are legal claims, analogous to common law claims that existed prior to 1820, and are therefore entitled to trial by jury.....11

C. Missouri courts have consistently held that the right to trial by jury extends to cases brought under Chapter 535 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri.....25

D. The 2014 amendments to Chapter 534 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri eliminating the right to appeal by trial *de novo* mean that parties are entitled to a jury trial in the initial proceeding before a trial court.....28

E. Neither burdens on judicial economy nor the summary nature of eviction actions justifies abrogation of an inviolate constitutional right, and any such burden would in fact be minimal.....30

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

REFERENCE NOTE

All statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2016. References to the Legal File are denoted “L.F.” and to the Trial Transcript are denoted “Tr.” References to the trial court’s Judgment are denoted “J,” and references to the Appellant’s Appendix are denoted as “App.” References to the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Opinion in this case are denoted “CoA Op.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bates v. Comstock Realty,
 267 S.W. 641 (Mo. 1924).....11

Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover,
 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....24

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,
 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....9, 29

Blumenberg v. Minton,
 507 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. E.D. 1944).....16

Bobb v. Woodward,
 42 Mo. 482 (1868).....22

Briggs v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.,
 20 S.W. 32 (Mo. 1892).....10

Brooks v. Gaffin,
 90 S.W. 808 (Mo. 1905).....16

B-W Acceptance Corp. v. Benack,
 423 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. App. E.D. 1967).....34

Carbonetti v. Elms,
 261 S.W. 748, 751 (Mo. App. E.D. 1924).....19, 34

Chouteau/LaSalle Properties, LLC v. Griffin,
 No. 163L-AC17831 (Mo. 21st Cir. 2016).....36

Collins v. Brannin,
1 Mo. 540 (1825).....17, 20

Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
457 S.W.2d 224 (Mo. App. E.D. 1970).....14

Cooper v. Ratley,
916 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....14

Dodson v. Ferrara,
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016).....31

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City,
862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993).....8

Duchek v. Carlisle,
735 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. App. E.D.1987).....19

Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of Louis,
246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. 2008).....8

Gonsolis v. Douchouquette,
1 Mo. 666 (1826).....17, 20

Hageman v. Pinska,
37 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. 1931).....17

Hall v. Small,
77 S.W. 733 (Mo. 1903).....17

Hammons v. Ehney,
 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. banc 1996).....14

Janney v. Spedden,
 38 Mo. 395 (1866)..... 16, 19-20

Jaycox v. Brune,
 434 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1968).....12

King v. Moorehead,
 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. App. W.D. 1973).....15

Kitchen v. Cape Girardeau & State Line R.R.,
 59 Mo. 514 (1875).....12

Koehler v. Rowland,
 205 S.W. 217 (Mo. 1918).....17

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....32

Mexico Refractories Co. v. Pignet’s Estate,
 161 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. 1942).....15-16, 20-21

Mo. Dist. Tel. Co. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
 93 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. 1935).....14

Murphy v. Carron,
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....8

Pernell v. Southall Realty Co.,
416 U.S. 363 (1974).....17-18, 26, 29, 31-32

Perrin v. Grimshaw,
221 S.W. 727 (Mo. 1949).....16

Quirk v. Sanders,
673 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....33

Rice v. Lucas,
560 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. 1978).....7, 25- 30

Robinson v. Lohman,
949 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....27

Smith v. Lore,
29 S.W.2d, 91 (Mo. 1949).....16

State ex rel. Barker v. Tobben,
311 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2010).....17

State ex rel. Burlison Inv. v. Conklin,
741 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. App. S.D 1987).....26-27, 29

State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley,
95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003).....7, 9-12, 15-16, 18, 20, 23

State ex rel. Janus v. Ferriss,
344 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. App. E.D. 1961).....21

State ex rel. Liberty Sch. Dist. v. Holden,
121 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2003).....9

State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry,
137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2004).....10, 13, 24

State ex rel. St. Louis, Keokuk & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Withrow,
36 S.W. 43 (Mo. banc 1896).....31

State v. Bolin,
643 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1983).....9

Steelville v. Scott,
684 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984).....16

Stevens v. Myers,
73 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. App. W.D. 1934).....19, 20

Waring v. Rogers,
286 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. App. E.D. 1956).....16, 33

Whitehead v. Shattuck,
138 U.S. 146 (1891).....22

Willman v. Beheler,
499 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1973).....12

Wolf v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
269 S.W. 701 (Mo. App. W.D. 1925).....13

Young v. Coleman,

43 Mo. 179 (1869).....15

The Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a)4, 7, 9, 10, 18, 32

Mo. Const. art. V, § 101

Statutes

§ 4130, RSMo 1899.....19

§ 4131, RSMo 1899.....19

§ 441.040, RSMo 2016.....34

§ 441.740, RSMo 2016.....33

§ 478.220, RSMo 2016.....27

§ 478.240, RSMo 2016.....27

§ 478.245, RSMo 2016.....27

§ 512.180, RSMo 2016.....29

§ 512.180, RSMo Supp. 2004.....28-29

§ 512.180, RSMo 1978.....27

§ 534.030, RSMo 2016.....33-34

§ 534.160, RSMo 2016.....33-34

§ 534.330, RSMo 2016.....33

§ 535.010, RSMo 2016.....19, 24-25, 34

§ 535.010, RSMo 1969.....25

§ 535.020, RSMo 2016.....	19
§ 535.040, RSMo 2016.....	8, 25, 30, 34, 38
§ 535.040, RSMo 1969.....	30
§ 535.110, RSMo 2000.....	28-30, 38
§ 535.110, RSMo 1969.....	30
Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.05(a)(1).....	1
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.02.....	1
Mo. Terr. Laws 4 (1804).....	9
Mo. Terr. Laws 58, § 13 (1804).....	9
Secondary Sources	
47 Am. Jur. 2d Jury § 34 (1995)	12
18A Mo. Prac., Real Estate Law--Transact. & Disputes § 51:1 (3d ed.).....	20
<i>Recovery of Possession</i> 43A C.J.S. Injunctions § 128.....	20
<i>Washington University Civil Rights & Community Justice Clinic Empirical Study of Chapter 534 Actions in 16th, 21st, and 22nd Judicial Circuits (January 1- December 31, 2016)</i>	37-40
